

Case No. 19-1140

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY MARTINEZ,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable Judge Richard P. Matsch
District Court Civ. Action No. 1:15-cv-01993-RPM

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATION GROUP, PLLC

Raymond K. Bryant
Rachel B. Maxam
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Anthony Martinez
1543 Champa St. Ste. 400
Denver, CO 80202
raymond@rightslitigation.com
(720) 515-6165

January 10, 2020

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN TESTING PROXIMATE CAUSE AND COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE BY OMITTING CONSIDERATION OF C.R.S. § 18-1-705. 6

A. Defendant Relies on the Incorrect Legal Standard..... 6

B. Defendant Addresses the Wrong Question Regarding Proximate Cause and Ignore the Legal and Factual Import of C.R.S. § 18-1-705. ... 8

C. Defendant Addresses the Wrong Legal Question With Regard to Contributory Negligence and Ignore the Legal and Factual Import of C.R.S. § 18-1-705. 10

D. C.R.S. § 18-1-705 Provides a Legal Right to Use Force and Applies to Civil Assessments of Reasonableness in this Case.13

E. Consideration of C.R.S. § 18-1-705 Would Have Fundamentally Altered the District Court’s Analysis and Its Conclusions. 18

II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER THE SCOPE OF RISK AND ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED MARTINEZ’ CONDUCT WAS AN INTERVENING CAUSE.....21

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPORTION FAULT, WHICH LENDS FURTHER CONFUSION AND DOUBT AS TO THE RELIABILITY OF THE COMPARATIVE FAULT OF THE PARTIES.25

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REJECTING ADMISSION OF MITCHELL’S DISCIPLINARY RECORDS WHICH WOULD HAVE SUPPORTED ADDITIONAL NEGLIGENCE UNACCOUNTED FOR IN THE COURT ORDER..... 27

V. THE DISTRICT COURT MADE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FINDINGS OF FACT THAT LIKELY INFLUENCED ITS DETERMINATION OF COMPARATIVE FAULT..... 30

A. There is no Evidence the Officers’ Had Reason to Believe Rossi Would React Violently. 30

B. It is Relevant that the Officers Were Doing a “Welfare Check” and Not on a Domestic Violence Call.....31

C. The Officers Used the Blackout Approach to Circumvent Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Rights; Not for Safety. 32

D. The District Court’s Errors are Not Harmless. 33

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

CERTIFICATES OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attocknie v. Smith, 798 F.3d 1252, 1258 (10th Cir. 2015)21

Ayala v. United States, 49 F.3d 607, 611 (10th Cir. 1995) 4

Bayer v. Crested Butte Mountain Resort, Inc., 960 P.2d 70, 74–75 (Colo. 1998), *as modified on denial of reh'g* (June 22, 1998).....9, 15

Bethel v. U.S., 456 Fed. Appx. 771, 783-784 (10th Cir. 2012) 23

Blackburn v. Johnson, 543 N.E.2d 583, 585–86 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989)16

Boulders at Escalante LLC v. Otten Johnson Robinson Neff and Ragonetti PC, 412 P.3d 751, 762 (Colo. App. 2015) 4

Brown v. Robishaw, 922 A.2d 1086, 1090–94 (Conn. 2007).....15

Comcast of California/Colorado, L.L.C. v. Express Concrete, Inc., 196 P.3d 269, 272–73 (Colo. App. 2007)12

Dare v. Souble, 674 P.2d 960, 962-63 (1984) 9, 11

Denver Tramway Co. v. Reid, 4 Colo. App. 53, 58 (1893)..... 10

Duplechain v. Turner, 444 So. 2d 1322, 1326–27 (La. Ct. App. 1984), writ denied, 448 So. 2d 114 (La. 1984)16

Fernandez v. California, 571 U.S. 292, 302 (2014) 30

Greggo v. City of Albany, 58 A.D.2d 678, 678-79 (N. Y. App. Div. 1977) ...21

Groh v. Westin Operator, LLC, 352 P.3d 472, 479-80 (Colo. App. 2013) 4

Gunderson v. Brewster, 466 P.2d 589 (Mont. 1970)16

Hargress v. City of Montgomery, 479 So. 2d 1137, 1139–41 (Ala. 1985)16

Johnson v. Regional Transp. Dist., 916 P.2d 618, 622 (Colo. App. 1995) .. 20

Mendez v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 897 F.3d 1067, 1074 (9th Cir. 2018).....21

Pauly v. White, 874 F.3d 1197, 1206, 1211 (10th Cir. 2017).....21, 22

People v. Lutz, 762 P.2d 715, 717 (Colo. App. 1988) 7

People v. Toler, 9 P.3d 341, 346 (Colo. 2000)9, 12

Powell v. City of Ouray, 507 P.2d 1101, 1105 (Colo. App. 1973)14

Reigel v. Savaseniorcare LLC, 292 P.3d 977, 985 (Colo. App. 2011) 4, 6

Stahl v. Cooper, 190 P.2d 891, 894 (Colo. 1948) 11, 14

Valdez v. City & Cty. of Denver, 764 P.2d 393, 396 (Colo. App. 1988)15

Wegman v. Pratt, 579 N.E.2d 1035, 1043–44 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)16

Statutes

C.R.S. § 18-1-705..... 10, 11

Other Authorities

H.B.1361, § 1 (1985)12

Prosser and Keeton and the Restatement (Second) of Torts § 21 (5th ed.
1984)14

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 77 (1965).....14

S.B.262, § 1 (1971)12

S.B.75, § 7 (1987)12
